
For requests for further information 
Contact: Karen Shuker 
Tel: 01270 686459 
E-Mail: karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Highways and Transport Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Friday, 19th July, 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any 
item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 June 

2024. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 
Petitions - To receive any petitions which have met the criteria - Petitions Scheme 
Criteria, and falls within the remit of the Committee. Petition organisers will be allowed 
up to three minutes to speak. 
 

5. Highway Service Contract (Pages 11 - 68) 
 
 To consider a report on the review of the Highway Service Contract (HSC) and 

recommended actions. 

6. Work Programme (Pages 69 - 74) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
7. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from 

public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and 
public excluded. The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 
100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be 
served in publishing the information. 
 

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 
8. Appendix 4 - Highway Service Contract (Pages 75 - 86) 
 
 To consider Appendix 4. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors C Browne, L Braithwaite, R Chadwick, P Coan, A Coiley, 
L Crane (Vice-Chair), H Faddes, A Gage, M Goldsmith (Chair), C Hilliard, M Muldoon, 
J Priest, M Sewart 
 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/Council-and-democracy/Constitution/December-2021/Petitions-Scheme-Council-15-December-2021.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/Council-and-democracy/Constitution/December-2021/Petitions-Scheme-Council-15-December-2021.pdf


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Highways and Transport Committee 
held on Thursday, 20th June, 2024 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Goldsmith (Chair) 
Councillor L Crane (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors C Browne, L Braithwaite, R Chadwick, H Faddes, A Gage, 
C Hilliard, M Muldoon, J Priest, M Sewart and K Edwards 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Tom Moody, Director of Highways and Infrastructure  
Richard Hibbert, Head of Strategic Transport and Parking  
Nicola Lewis-Smith, Public Rights of Way Manager 
Richard Chamberlain, Public Path Orders Officer  
Adele Mayer, Definitive Map Officer  
Steve Reading, Principal Accountant  
Mandy Withington, Solicitor  
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Coan and A 
Coiley. Councillor K Edwards attended as a substitute. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on Thursday 4 April 2024 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
Ms C Jones addressed the committee in relation to agenda item 5 - Bus 
Service Improvement Plan Refresh 2024/25 Delivery Programme. Ms 
Jones requested that the bus user groups were provided with regular 
updates by officers as it was difficult to get updates at times and they 
wanted to help residents and the Council to achieve a better bus service. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Officers requested that a forward plan of the bus user group meetings was 
shared with them, and they would endeavour to attend the meetings where 
possible. 
 

5 BUS SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN REFRESH 2024/25 DELIVERY 
PROGRAMME  
 
The committee considered a report which outlined the Cheshire East Bus 
Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) refresh. The new BSIP built on the 
previous plan prepared in 2021 and reflected the recovery of the bus 
market post-pandemic. The plan updated the vision, delivery programme
[...]
port the case that the route or routes 
being used, and public footpaths could not be reasonably alleged to 
subsist on a balance of probabilities. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the Highways and Transport Committee 
 
1. Agree that the application for the addition of footpaths is to be refused 
on the grounds that it cannot be demonstrated that the rights subsist or 
can be alleged to subsist. 
 

10 APPOINTMENTS TO SUB-COMMITTEES, WORKING GROUPS, 
PANELS, BOARDS AND JOINT COMMITTEES  
 
The committee considered a report which sought approval from the 
Highways and Transport Committee to appoint the Public Rights of Way 
Consultative Group and to nominate two elected Members of the 
Highways and Transport Committee to it.  
 
The committee were also asked to note the Terms of Reference (Appendix 
1 of the report) of the Public Rights of Way Consultative Group and the 
membership for the Enhanced Partnership Board. 
 
In respect of a question asked in relation to whether there was any 
flexibility in expanding the membership of the Enhanced partnership Board 
officers agreed to take that away and report back. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the Highways and Transport Committee  
 
1. Appoint Councillors L Crane and H Faddes to the Public Rights of Way 
Consultative Group.  
2. Note the Terms of Reference for the Public Rights of Way Consultative 
Group attached as Appendix 1 to the report;  
3. Note the Enhanced Partnership Board membership, as set out within 
Appendix 2. 
 
 
 

Page 9



11 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The committee considered the Work Programme. It was noted that  
 

- The Tree Planting and Verge Maintenance Policy had been moved 
from November 2024 to the January 2025 committee meeting. 

- The Lane Rental Scheme had been moved from November 2024 to 
January 2025 committee meeting, but this would not delay the 
implementation of the scheme. 

 
In respect of a question asked as to whether there would be an all-
member briefing on the line rental scheme officers reported that a briefing 
for Highways and Transport Committee members was the main priority but 
if there was interest from other members officers would review this. 
 
In respect of a question raised about whether the Highways and Transport 
Committee would be responsible for the decision on the allocation of 
where Network North money would be spent officers assured members 
that the money would be allocated in the most responsible way. 
 
Officers informed members that a briefing would be taking place shortly on 
the Parking Permit scheme. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Work Programme, with the amendments highlighted above be 
noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 8.00 pm 
 

Councillor M Goldsmith (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 10



    

 

240719 - Highways Service Contract - Public 

 

             

        

 Highways and Transport Committee 

 19 July 2024 

 Highway Service Contract 

 

Report of: Tom Moody, Director of Highways and Infrastructure  

Report Reference No:  HTC/16/24-25 

Ward(s) Affected: All 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 On 3 October 2018 the Council commenced a 15-year contract to 
deliver highway services with Ringway Jacobs Limited (the “Highway 
Service Contract” or “HSC”).  

2 The HSC contains a mid-term break clause which, in general terms, 
allows the Council to shorten the service period to eight years in specific 
circumstances. If exercised, the Council must notify Ringway Jacobs by 
2 October 2024. 

3 This report recommends the action to be taken regarding the exercise 
of the break clause in the context of the potential financial and legal 
implications of this decision for the Council. 

Executive Summary 

4 The Council appointed the Future Highways Research Group (FHRG) 
as an experienced, external peer to undertake a review of the HSC. 
This review was to inform future decisions regarding the HSC. 

5 This committee also convened a Member Advisory Panel (MAP) to 
advise, from a Member perspective, the Director of Highways and 
Infrastructure on matters concerning the peer review. 

6 Under delegated authority from this committee, the principal 
recommendation from the Director of Highways and Infrastructure is 
that the Council should not exercise the break clause. Further 

OPEN 
 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



  
  

 

240719 - Highways Service Contract - Public 

recommendations are also made on how the Council should proceed 
with the HSC in support of this decision. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Highways and Transport Committee is recommended to:  

1. Note the findings of the peer review in Appendix 1 report and the 
views of the Member Advisory Panel in Appendix 3.  

2. Approve the contract break clause is not exercised.  
3. Delegate to the Director of Highways and Infrastructure to develop 

and implement a plan to respond to the findings of the peer review. 
4. Approve that resources to consider the successor delivery model are 

included in financial planning from April 2028 to October 2033. 

Background 

7 Cheshire East Borough Council (CEC) is the Local Highway Authority 
for the Borough of Cheshire East and thus has statutory duties to 
maintain and manage the public highway under principally the 
Highways Act 1980, New Roads and Street Works Act 1991 and Traffic 
Management Act 2004. CEC is also the Lead Local Flood Authority 
under The Flood and Water Management Act 2010. These statutory 
duties are predominantly delivered through the HSC.   

8 In implementing the current contract, the Council adopted a model 
featuring: 

(a) A predominantly externalised service; 

(b) Integrated highway maintenance, management and engineering 
services; 

(c) management and oversight through an in-house client team.  

9 The procurement strategy was approved as a 15-year contract with a 
break clause at year 8 linked to performance. The contract term sought 
to maximise the benefit of a longer-term partnership. This was to take 
advantage of long-term pl
[...]
g an 
improvement action plan can be considered best practice. Implementing 
a plan to address FHRG’s recommendations will support the Council’s 
Highways service achieving its full potential. 

21 By implementing the recommendations of this paper, the Council is 
operating in a transparent, Open and Fair manner. 

Other Options Considered 

22 The options for the Council in respect of this decision are as follows: 

Option Impact Risk 

1. Do nothing: No 

action is taken to 

By default, the contract 

will continue to term in 

October 2033. 

 

Page 14



  
  

 

240719 - Highways Service Contract - Public 

exercise the break 

clause. 

2. Exercise the break 
clause: The council 
exercises the break 
clause and gives 
notice to terminate the 
HSC from October 
2026. 

The contract will 
terminate in October 
2026. 

The risks are detailed in 
the Part 2 report. 

3. Not exercise the 
break clause: The 
council does not 
exercise the break 
clause. 

The contract will continue 
to term in October 2033. 
Actively taking this 
decision allows the 
council to work with 
Cheshire East Highways 
on the way forward to 
2033. 

The risks are detailed in 
the Part 2 report. 

Implications and Comments 

Monitoring Officer / Legal 

23 Please see confidential Appendix 4: Part 2 Report - Private Information 
for legal implications and comments on the review of the HSC. 

Section 151 Officer / Finance 

24 Please see confidential Appendix 4: Part 2 Report - Private Information 
for financial implications and comments on the review of the HSC. 

25 In taking a decision to proceed with the contract to 2033, the Council 
should recognise that: 

(a) The delivery model that succeeds this contract in 2033 needs to 
be considered appropriately in advance of the end of the contract; 
and 

(b) This requires dedicated internal (and potentially external) 
resource in addition to business as usual in operating the HSC. 

26 The current Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) runs to March 
2028. It is recommended that longer term financial planning from April 
2028 onwards should take into account the resources required to 
consider and implement the successor delivery model. 

27 While many of the recommendations in the FHRG Peer Review can be 
implemented within existing resources, others have potential financial 

Page 15



  
  

 

240719 - Highways Service Contract - Public 

implications (e.g. implementing changes to Highways depots to achieve 
operational efficiencies and increasing the capacity of the Highways 
Service client team). The action plan developed to respond to the 
review (recommendation 3 of this report) must take account of decisions 
needed to implement such recommendations. 

Policy 

28 The HSC supports the following priorities in the Corporate Plan: 

Open 

Support a sustainable 
financial future for the 
Council, through 
service development, 
improvement and 
transformation. 

Fair 

N/A 

Green 

A great place for people 
to live, work and visit. 

A transport network that 
is safe and promotes 
active travel. 

 

29 As the Corporate Plan is developed from 2025 onwards, opportunities 
to support the Council’s emerging priorities will be considered. This will 
be reflected in the improvement action plan. 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 

30 An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) has been conducted and is 
published under “H” on the Council’s web page.  

31 The EIA has identified that while the delivery of services under the HSC 
can have impacts on equality and diversity issues, taking this decision 
does not fundamentally change the council’s approach to the delivery of 
service in respect of protected characteristics.  

Human Resources 

32 Please see Appendix 4: Part 2 Report - Private Information for human 
resource implications arising from the decisions in this report. 

33 Implementing the recommendations of the peer review relating to 
increasing the capacity of the Highways service client team will have 
human resource implications. 

Risk Management 

34 Please see Appendix 4: Part 2 Report - Private Information for risk 
management implications arising from the decisions in this report. 

Page 16

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/council_finance_and_governance/corporate-plan.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/equality-and-diversity/equality_analysis.aspx


  
  

 

240719 - Highways Service Contract - Public 

Rural Communities 

35 There are no specific implications for rural communities arising from the 
decisions in this report. Any decisions made regarding the Highway 
Asset Management Policy following on from this will be regarded as a 
separate decision.  

Children and Young People including Cared for Children, care leavers and 
Children with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) 

36 There are no specific implications for children, young people and cared 
for children or those with special needs arising from the decisions in this 
report. 

Public Health 

37 There are no Public Health Implications arising from the decisions in 
this report. 

Climate Change 

38 There are no climate change implications arising from the decisions in 
this report. In developing the action plan, specific priority actions will be 
considered in terms of further advancing the Council’s carbon neutral 
agenda. 

Access to Information 

Contact Officer: Domenic de Bechi, Head of Highways  

Domenic.deBechi@CheshireEast.gov.uk 

Appendices: Appendix 1 Peer Review Report 

Appendix 2 Terms of Reference, Member Advisory 
Panel 

Appendix 3 Report of the Member Advisory Panel 

Appendix 4 Part 2 Report - Private Information 

Background 
Papers: 

None 

 

Page 17

mailto:Domenic.deBechi@CheshireEast.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

Title Highways Service Contract Peer Review  

Date May 2024 

Author Proving Services  

Document Version Final 

Distribution At
[...]
se 
which, in general terms, allows CEC to consider shortening the service period to eight years. As the 
mid-term break clause date approaches, to help inform decision making, the Council has 
commissioned Proving Services Ltd, which runs the Future Highways Research Group (FHRG), to 
undertake a peer review of the performance of the HSC.   
 
Any decision to procure a new long term operating model or contract for the provision of highways 
services requires careful consideration. As far back as 2018, the FHRG identified that the direct and 
indirect costs of re-procurement are seldom less than £1.5m. In addition, the distraction for the 
commissioning team and the process of demobilisation and remobilisation ordinarily sees a 
reduction in service performance and a hiatus in strategic transformation that can last up to three 
years.  
 
This review has considered both qualitative and quantitative evidence. It has encompassed a full 
value for money assessment, using a methodology used extensively to benchmark performance 
across the 40 local highways authorities who are members of the FHRG, supported by focus groups 
with key internal stakeholders and a comprehensive review of all relevant policies, strategies, 
performance reports and other documents. 
 
When considering the performance of any highways service, it is not possible to entirely 
disaggregate the contribution of the client and contractor, and this is particularly true with an 
integrated model. In overall terms, our review concluded that Cheshire East Highways (CEH) 
demonstrates excellent collaboration and achieves the majority of the performance goals set. CEH 
has clearly delivered a lot of value and efficiency savings during the life of the contract, albeit at a 
transactional level it is not always easy to evidence value for money. The ability for RJ to reach back 
into its shareholder companies also provides CEC with an agility, resilience, and access to high 
quality resource it would otherwis
[...]
ion taken in respect of the break clause.  

Page 26



 

 Page 9 of 45 
 Strictly Confidential  

 

2 Background and Purpose 

On 3rd October 2018, Cheshire East Council (CEC) entered into a 15-year Highways Service Contract 
(HSC) with Ringway Jacobs Limited. The HSC contains a pre-defined mid-term break clause which, in 
general terms, allows the Council to consider shortening the service period to eight years. 
 
CEC commissioned a peer review to assess the HSC’s performance, to inform the Council’s approach 
to the contract break clause and the requirements of the service moving into future years. The ethos 
required of the peer review was to conduct an objective review in line with the CEC’s strategic aims 
to be open and fair. 
 
CEC set out the requirements for the peer review in a Review Scoping Specification (RSS) dated 6th 
December 2023. To address the full requirements of the RSS, the scope, and objectives of the review 
which this document reports was to:  
 

• Undertake a review of the contractor’s performance against the Performance Measures 
Framework (Strategic Indicators) in the HSC. 

• Undertake a series of workshops with HSC stakeholders to obtain qualitative views and 
opinions, namely: 

o Highways, Transport, and Infrastructure contract users. 
o The Council’s Corporate Leadership Team members whose service areas interface 

with the HSC. 
o Wider Council departments who access services under the contract. 
o The Council Member Advisory Panel. 

• Benchmark the HSC against performance on other relevant peer highway service contracts 
across the country which are considered to be comparable to CEC’s HSC. 

• Provide further insight into areas of strength and weakness within the operation of the HSC. 

• Provide comment on the alternatives for the Council regarding future contract options and 
market position. 

• Deliver a detailed Peer Review Report which can be used as a stand-alone report and in a 
format and language suitable for revie
[...]
uncil 
• Cheshire East Council 
• Cheshire West and Chester Council 
• Cornwall Council 
• Derby City Council 
• Derbyshire County Council 
• Devon County Council 
• Dorset Council 
• East Sussex County Council 
• Essex County Council 
• Hampshire County Council 
• Herefordshire Council 
• Hertfordshire County Council 
• Kent County Council 
• Kirklees Council 
• Leicestershire County Council 
• Lincolnshire County Council 
• Liverpool City Council 
• Luton Borough Council 
• Newham LB 
• Norfolk County Council 
• North Lanarkshire Council 
• North Somerset County Council 
• North Yorkshire County Council 
• Northumberland County Council 
• Nottinghamshire County Council 
• Oxfordshire County Council 
• Rutland Council 
• Shropshire Council 
• Solihull MBC 
• Somerset County Council 
• South Gloucester Council 
• Staffordshire County Council 
• Suffolk County Council 
• Surrey County Council 
• Trafford Council 
• Warwickshire County Council 
• West Morland and Furness Council 
• West Sussex County Council 

 
 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 

240719 - Highways Service Contract - Public - Appendix 2 

Appendix 2 - Member Advisory Panel Terms of Reference 

Purpose 

This Member Advisory Panel has been established as part of the Council’s 
peer review of the Highway Service Contract, ahead of the Highways and 
Transport Committee’s consideration of the performance and service period of 
the Contract at year 6 of the Contract.  

This Advisory Panel is a non-decision-making Advisory Panel whose purpose 
is to advise the Director of Highways and Infrastructure from a Member’s 
perspective in interpretating and understanding the findings of the peer 
review. 

Members 

• The Chair of the Highways and Transport Committee  

• The Vice Chair of the Highways and Transport Committee 

• The Chair of the Finance Sub-Committee 

• The Leader of the Conservative Group 

 

Roles and responsibilities 

To advise, from a Member perspective, the Director of Highways and 
Infrastructure on matters concerning the peer review 

Key Principles for members of the Panel 

• Work as an advisory panel for the Highways and Transport Committee. 

• Have no formal delegated decision-making authority from the Highways 
and Transport Committee. 

• Attend on a voluntary basis and receive no remuneration. 

• Be expected to maintain the confidentiality and integrity of any 
confidential information that they may receive that is not publicly 
available.  

Periodicity 

The frequency of this group will be determined following the initial group 
meeting.  

Support 

Meetings will be chaired by the Director of Infrastructure and Highways. Other 
attendees will include the Head of Highways and other technical officers by 
exception, where the agenda dictates. Meetings will be confidential to 

Page 65



 

240719 - Highways Service Contract - Public - Appendix 2 

maintain the commercial sensitivity and position of the Council in the Highway 
Service Contract. 

Meetings  

The primary purpose of the first meeting will be to introduce the Cheshire East 
officers to the Member Advisory Panel, agree the purpose of the meetings and 
explain the peer review process and key gateways. 

Substitutes will be subject to the approval of the Chair prior to the meeting. 

The Secretariat for the Panel will be provided by Cheshire East Council 
Officers, preparing agendas and supporting papers.  

Meetings will either be held by Teams or a Council venue will be provided for 
face to face meetings. 

Page 66



 

240719 - Highways Service Contract - Public - Appendix 3 

Appendix 3 - Report of the Member Advisory Panel to the Director 
of Highways and Infrastructure, May 2024 

1 We were appointed by the Highways and Transport Committee to act in 
a non-decision-making capacity to advise the Director of Highways and 
Infrastructure from a Member’s perspective in interpreting and 
understanding the findings of the peer review. We undertook this 
[...]
ncreasing the 
resourcing of this team is critical if the council is to improve this service. 

(c) We support making the link clearer between the objectives of the 
highway maintenance policy and how it delivers the council’s strategic 
goals of Open, Fair and Green. 

(d) We must remember that while it is a Highways service contract, the 
contract is the council’s and not just Highways’. We need to enable 
services outside Highways and Infrastructure to both understand how 
they can use services delivered by and work closer with CEH as our 
partner.  

5 We note that the Highways service will be developing an action plan to 
respond to the recommendations of the review. We also note that the 
service will be looking to benchmark its performance and value for 
money in the future and look forward to a similar future review to 
measure progress. 

 

Councillor Mark Goldsmith, Chair – Highways and Transport Committee 

Councillor Laura Crane – Vice-Chair – Highways and Transport 

Committee 

Councillor Nick Mannion – Chair – Finance Sub-Committee 

Councillor Janet Clowes – Leader – Conservative Group 

Page 68



Highways and Transport Committee 
Work Programme 2024-25 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Committee 
Date  

Report 
Reference 

Directorate Title Purpose of 
Report 

Corporate Plan 
Priority 

Lead Officer Exempt 
Item 

Consultation Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Part of 
Budget 
and Policy 
Framework 

September 
2024 

          

19/09/24 HT/26/21-22 Place Flowerpot 
Junction 
Improvement 
Scheme  

Authorise to 
make 
Compulsory 
Purchase Orders 
and Side Roads 
Orders for the 
delivery of the 
Flowerpot 
Junction 
Improvement 
Scheme. 
 
Approve the 
forward funding of 
the additional 
developer 
contributions in 
accordance with 
the capital 
programme 

Green Director of 
Highways 
and 
Infrastructure 

Yes No No Yes 

19/09/24 HTC/07/24-
25 

Place Crossings 
Strategy 
Consultation 
Outcome Report  

Feedback 
following 
consultation 

Open;#Green;#Fair D
[...]
FFICIAL 

23/01/25 HTC/14/24-
25 

Place Application to 
approve a Lane 
Rental Scheme  

To outline the 
process required 
to develop a Lane 
Rental Scheme 
and to consider 
implementation of 
the scheme 

Open MOODY, 
Thomas 

TBC No Yes No 

23/01/25 HTC/21/24-
25 

Place Third Financial 
Review of 
2024/25 
(Highways & 
Transport 
Committee) 

To note and 
comment on the 
Third Financial 
Review and 
Performance 
position of 
2024/25, 
including 
progress on 
policy proposals 
and material 
variances from 
the MTFS and (if 
necessary) 
approve 
Supplementary 
Estimates and 
Virements. 

Open Director of 
Finance and 
Customer 
Services 

No No No Yes 

23/01/25 HTC/24/24-
25 

Place Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 
Consultation 
2025/26 - 
2028/29 
Provisional 
Settlement 
Update 
(Highways & 
Transport 
Committee) 

All Committees 
were being asked 
to provide 
feedback in 
relation to their 
financial 
responsibilities as 
identified within 
the Constitution 
and linked to the 
budget alignment 
approved by the 
Finance Sub-
Committee in 
March 2024. 
Responses to the 
consultation 

Open Director of 
Finance and 
Customer 
Services 

No No No Yes 

P
age 73



Highways and Transport Committee 
Work Programme 2024-25 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

would be reported 
to the Corporate 
Policy Committee 
to support that 
Committee in 
making 
recommendations 
to Council on 
changes to the 
current financial 
strategy. 

April 2025           

03/04/25 HTC/23/24-
25 

Place Service Budgets 
2025/26 
(Highways & 
Transport 
Committee) 

The purpose of 
this report is to 
set out the 
allocation of 
approved budgets 
for 2025/26 for 
services under 
the Committee's 
remit, as 
determined by 
Finance Sub 
Committee 

Open Director of 
Finance and 
Customer 
Services 

No No No Yes 

 

P
age 74



Document is Restricted

Page 75 Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Highway Service Contract
	Appendix 1 - Highways Service Contract Peer Review
	Appendix 2 - Member Advisory Panel Terms of Reference
	Appendix 3 - Report of the Member Advisory Panel

	6 Work Programme
	8 Appendix 4 - Highway Service Contract



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Highways and Transport Committee 
held on Friday, 19th July, 2024 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Goldsmith (Chair) 
Councillor L Crane (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Adams, C Browne, L Braithwaite, R Chadwick, D Clark, P Coan, 
A Coiley, D Edwardes, H Faddes, A Gage and M Muldoon 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Tom Moody, Director of Highways and Infrastructure 
Domenic De Bechi - Head of Highways 
Steve Reading, Principal Accountant 
Mandy Withington, Solicitor 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors C Hilliard, J Priest and M 
Sewart. Councillors S Adams, D Clark and D Edwardes attended as 
substitutes. 
 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2024 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

15 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

16 HIGHWAY SERVICE CONTRACT  
 
The Committee considered the report on the review of the Highways 
Service Contract (HSC). 
 
On 3 October 2018 the Council had commenced a 15-year contract to 
deliver highways services with Ringway Jacobs Ltd (the Highways Service 
Contract).   



 
The HSC contained a mid-term break clause which allowed the Council to 
shorten the service period to 8 years in specific circumstances.  If 
exercised the Council was required to notify Ringway Jacobs by 2 October 
2024. 
 
The Council had appointed the Future Highways Research Group to 
undertake a peer review of the HSC.  The Peer Review report, at 
Appendix 1 to the report, made 20 recommendations for improvement.  An 
improvement plan would be developed in response to these 
recommendations.   
 
From the findings of the peer review, it was recommended that the Council 
should not exercise the break clause. 
 
A Member Advisory Panel had been created to advise the Director of 
Highways and Infrastructure, from an elected member perspective, on 
matters concerning the peer review.  The report of the Member Advisory 
Panel was set out in Appendix 3 to the report. 
 
The Committee referred to the funding for the highways works and how 
the contract operated.  It was explained that an open book approach was 
used, and the Council has regular discussions with the contractor on 
costs.   Reference was made to the quality of repairs done and resources 
available to carry out the work and the expansion of the client team to 
include a quality control officer.   The Committee noted the disconnection 
between the public perception of the state of road in Cheshire East and 
the industry professional view reported in the peer review report.    
 

17 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and the public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information. 
 

18 HIGHWAY SERVICE CONTRACT  
 
The Committee considered the confidential Appendix 4. 
 

19 READMITTANCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 



20 HIGHWAY SERVICE CONTRACT  
 
The recommendations were proposed and seconded and put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously):  That the Committee 
 
1 note the findings of the peer review, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 

report, and the views of the Member Advisory Panel, as set out in 
Appendix 3 to the report. 

 
2 approve the contact break clause is not exercised. 
 
3 delegate to the Director of Highways and Infrastructure to develop 

and implement a plan to respond to the findings of the peer review. 
 
4 Approve that resources to consider the successor delivery model 

are included in financial planning from April 2028 to October 2033. 
 

21 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme. 
 
It was noted that the report on the Flowerpot Junction Improvement 
Scheme would now be brought to the Committee in January 2025.   
 
There was still no clarity on how the National Parking Platform would be 
rolled out and it was therefore proposed that the update report be moved 
back to the November 2024 meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.20 am 
 

Councillor M Goldsmith (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


